Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

24

b. Product margin risk

The Group is exposed to product margin risk arising from difference in timing of purchase and sale.

The purpose of product margin risk management is to maximize the Group’s value by minimizing the

uncertainty of volatility of product margin.

In order to minimize the product margin risk, the Group tries to sell products produced within the

month. For the products that need to be stored for a longer period, the Group secures the product

margin by executing product swap.

c. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through changes in interest-bearing liabilities or assets. The

risk mainly arises from long-term borrowings with variable interest rates linked to market interest rate

changes in the future.

The objective of interest rate risk management lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing

uncertainty caused by fluctuations in interest rates and minimizing net interest expense.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of income after tax and capital by the change of interest

rate while holding all other variables constant as of December 31, 2013 and 2012:

2013 2012

(In millions of Korean won)
Income

after tax
Capital

Income

after tax
Capital

1% increase (188) 188) (1,022) (1,022)

1% decrease 188 188 1,022 1,022

d. Price risk of available-for-sale financial assets

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group and

classified on the consolidated statement of financial position as available-for-sale. To manage its price

risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the equity index and

increases/decreases of prices of unlisted stocks on the Group’s other comprehensive income for the

year (change in value of available-for-sale financial assets). The analysis is based on the assumption